
Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: }r4;aY 6,2014

To: Redevelopment AuthoritY

From: Community Development - office of Business Development

Subject Title: For possible Action: To prioritize and make a recommendation to the Board of
Supirvisors regarding the expenditure of $65,000 from the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Redevelopment

Revolving Fgnd to support various special events in support of the Redevelopment District. (Lee

Plemel)

Staff Summary: The Redevelopment Agency annually funds special events within the

Redevelopr.r"r,i Dirtrict from a portion of the Revolving Fund. The Redevelopment Agency has

received more requests for funding ($121,250 total) than expected Redevelopment funds

available ($65,000 tentatively budgeted) to support the requests, leaving a funding shortfall of
$56,250. The requests include $2,500 for Nutcracker Ballet, $2,500 for Sierra Nevada Ballet

Peanutcracker, $10,000 for Sierra Nevada Ballet Duke's Place, $8,000 for Jazz and Beyond

Music Festival, $6,000 for Capital City Arts Initiative, $2,500 for the Silver Dollar Car Classic,

$6,100 for Lone Mountain Cemetery Tour, $10,000 for RSVP Fourth of July Fair, $10,000 for

RSVP Nevada Day Fair, $10,000 for RSVP Spring Fun Fair, $6,500 for Taste of Downtown,

$4,150 for Carson City Senior Center Car Show and Concert, $10,000 for the Nevada

Sesquicentennial Fair, $5,000 for the Great Carson City Book Festival, and $28,000 for NVision
Live Events Series concerts and festivals.

Agenda Date Requested: MaY 15,2014

Time Requested: One hour.

Type of Action Requested:

f]Resolution
I Formal Action/Motion

(check one)

E ordinance
E Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require a Business Impact Statement: ! Yes X No

Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee Recommendation: Recommended approval

of allocating $65,000 from the Redevelopment Revolving Fund as identified in the attached

spreadsheetby avote of 6 ayes,0 nays, and I absent, on May 5,2014.

Recommended Board Action: I move to approve and recommend that the Board of
Supervisors authorize the expenditure of 565,000 from the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Redevelopment

Revolving Fund to support various special events in support of the Redevelopment District as

recommended by RACC.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: See the attached staff memo to RACC and

special event applications for more information.

Applicable State, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NRS 279.382 -279.685

Fiscal Impact: $65,000 from FY 2014015 budget.



Redevelopment Authority - May 15,2014
SPecial Events 2014-15

Explanation of Impact: $65,000 has been tentatively budgeted into the FY 2014-15

Redevelopment budget.

Funding Source: Redevelopment annual budget.

Alternatives:
l) Do not approve use of the funds or modify the amount of funding for various events.

Supporting Material:
1) RACC recommendations spreadsheet

2) Staff memo to RACC
3) Special Event aPPlications

Prepared By: Lee Plemel, AICP, Community Development Director

Darc: €'6'//
Development Director)

Date: 5 -LD-
(City

Darc: 5 /b //
o.r", ilalfi

Board Action
Motion:

Taken:

l)
2)

AyeAtray

(Vote Recorded By)
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Office of Business DeveloPment
108 E. Proctor Street

Carson CitY, Nevada 89701
(7751887-2'101 - Hearing lmpaired: 711

www.carson.org/obd

April28, 2014

Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee
Meeting of May 5,2014

Lee Plemel, Director

Special Event Funding Requests for FY 2014-15

RECOMMENDED R/ACC MOTION: I move to recommend to the Redevelopment Authority

approval of the expenditure of $65,000 from the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Revolving Fund to support

tne special event iequests, distributed to the applicants as identified in Alternative 
- 

as

;pprr"d Oy nnCC, as an expense incidental to the carrying out of the redevelopment plan that

nbb Oeen ailopted by the Carson City Board of Supervisors,-and based upon the findings that

there is a causal connection between this redevelopment effort and the need for the expenses,

in" 
"*p"nr"s 

are needed to ensure the success of the redevelopment plan and that the amount

of tn.'"*p"nses to be given are minor in comparison to the money required for the overall

redevelopment Plan.

DISCUSSION:
ine adopted Redevelopment Authority Policies and Procedures provide for the process and

criteria for reviewing Special Event funding requests. Applications for funding are due by April

1S each year and a-re ieviewed by RACC in May. Staff anticipates that the RDA and Board of

Supervisbrs will make the final special event funding allocations on May 15.

The policies and procedures identify specific application submittal requirements and establish

criteiia that the RACC and Redevelopment Authority shallconsider when evaluating

applications for special event funding. The following factors are identified for consideration:

a. The number of participants the event draws compared to the amount of Redevelopment

funding and other City support requested for the event'
b. The amount of City funding requested for the event compared to funding obtained or

sought from other sources.
c. The amount of funding requested in past years compared to funding currently being

requested.
d. The longevity of the event in Carson City and its importance to the community.
e. The possibility for the event to grow in the future.
f. Potehtial conilicts with other special events on the same date as the proposed event.

g. Other factors as deemed appropriate by the Authority.

The FY 2014-15 Redevelopment Tentative Budget, as approved the Board of Supervisors on

April24,2014, allocates $65,000 in discretionary funds for special events, the same amount as

was allocated last year. Certain recurring events supported by the City are include_d separately
as budget line items: Nevada Day ($25,000), Farmers Market ($15,000), and the Christmas

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:



FY 2014-15 SPecial Events
RACC - MaY 5' 2014

Page 2 of 5

Tree Lighting ($1O,OOO). The Board of Supervisors is tentatively scheduled to take final action

on the budget on MaY 19,2014.

SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATIONS:
The Office of Business Development received 15 applications for a total of $121,250 in

requested funding, which exceeds the $65,000 allocated for special events by $56,250'

Attachment A is a taOfe sfrowing the special event funding requests received, with the dates of

the events, the requested fundiig, and funding that the events received from Redevelopment

last year for comparison purposes, if applicable.

Following is a summary of the applications received. Refer to the attached application packets

for more detail and exPlanation.

1. Applicant: Pinkerton Ballet Theatre

M!: Nutcracker Ballet
ffiested fundinq (% of event budoeQ: $2,500 (5%)-.

rmance over Thanksgiving weekend at the

Community Center's Bob Boldrick Theater.
Total event budqet: $48,000
Prior vear fundinq: $2,000
ffiEd nurnber of participants (locaUoutof-townt: 1,000 (unknown)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $2.50

2. App!!g!: Sierra Nevada Ballet
M!: Peanutcracker - The Story in a Nutshell
Rffiested fundinq (% of event budqe!): $2,500 (9%l

signedespe9i3IyJorchildrenandfamilieswithyoung
children, performed at the Community Center Bob Boldrick Theater.

Total event budqet: $26,700
Prior vear fundinq: $2,000
ffited rulmber of participants (local/out-of-town): 1,900 (1,800 / 100)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per particioant: $1.32

3. App!!.g,n!: Sierra Nevada Ballet

M!: Duke's Place -A Story in Dance
RGquested fundinq (% of event budqet): $10,000 122%l

basedonNevadahistoryincelebration.oft!eNevada
ffii.,nnial,inpirtnershipwiththeRenoJazzorchestra,performedattheCommunity
Center Bob Boldrick Theater.
Total event budqet: $44,510
Prior year fundinq: N/A
ffiGd rurmber of participants (locauout-of-town): 600 (unknown)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $16.67



FY 2014-15 SPecial Events
RACC - MaY 5,2014

Page 3 of 5

4. A!pl!cal[: Mile High Jazz Pand-Association, lnc'
Event: ffi seyond - Carson city Music Festival

ffirested fundinq (% of eyent hudqet): $8,000 (34Y"1-

E'ting-offreeperformanceSforpeopleofallagesfrom
August 1-17.
fotal event budqet: $23,500
Prior vear fundinq: $6,000
Efmat-r of participantg (local/9q.t=of+ownt: 3,500 (2,500 / 1,000)

Dollars of Citv fundino per participant: $2.29

5. &E!!.@!: Capital City Arts lnitiative

@!: CCAI 2014-15 Season
G-uested fundinq (% of event.bvdqetl: $6,000 (9%)

irtsprogramsin-manynon-traditionalartsitesmaking
a,ts ptrogramming avaiiable to many residents, incluOing those who might never chose to visit an

arts venue.
Total event budqet: $66,625
Prior year fundinq: $5,000
ffirnber of participants (locaUout-of-townt: 37,500 (35,000 / 2,500)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $0.16

6. &p!!@!: Silver Dollar Car Glassic/Joy Evans

M!: Silver Dollar Car Glassic
ffi-rested fundinq (% of event budqet): $2,500 (1'l%l

e-daycarshow,includinglivemusicofthe50,s,60,S,and
70's, show-n-shines, food, and cruising.
Total event budoet: $22,643
Prior vear fundinq: $5,000
Estirnated rumber of participants (local/out-of-townt: 2,300 (2,000 / 300)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $1.09

7. App!!@!: Joy Evans
M!: Lone Mountain Cemetery Tour
Requested fundinq (% of event budqetl: $6,{00 (100%)

ntainCemeterytoeducatelocalsandvisitorsonthehistoric
"characters" that reside in the cemetery.
Total event budqet: $6,100
Prior vear fundinq: N/A
Estirnated number of participants (local/out-of-town): 500 (400 / 100)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per oarticipant: $12.20

8. AIpU@!: Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Program

@!: Spring Fun Fair (2015)
Requested fundinq (% of event budqet): $10,000 (48%)
Description: Cartivat, tooO, drinks, and crafts vendors to raise money for RSVP programs.

Total event budqet: $21,000
Prior vear fundinq: $8,333
Estirnated ru.rmber of participants (local/out-of{own): 34,000 (25,000 / 9,000)
Dollars of Citv fundino per oarticipa[t: $0.29



FY 2014'1 5 SPecial Events
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9. @[!gn!: Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Program

@!: Fourth of JulY Celebratio.n
ffiested fundino i% of gvent.budqetl: $.10,000 1.2.7'/ol

i'a|,food,drinks,andcraftsvendorstoraisemoney
for RSVP programs.
Total event budqet: $37,000
Prior vear fundinq: $8,333
Efifrmu-mI; of participants (loca!/9r1t--of-town): 40,000 (30,000 / 10,000)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $0.25

{0. Alpli@!: Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Program
Event: Nevada DaYs Celebration
ilested fundinq (% of event budget): $10,000 {48%l 

.ii iafts vendors to raise money for RSVP programs'

Total event budoet: $21,000
Prior vear fundinq: $8,334
ffimat--unrber of participants (local/out-of-townt: 40,000 (30,000 / 10,000)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per oarticipant: $0'25

11. Applicant: Advocates to End Domestic Violence

@!: Taste of Downtown
ffiested fundinq (% of event budqet): $6,!0_0 (18%)

cwithfoodsamplingfromlocalrestaurantstoraise
money for Advocates to End Domestic Violence'
Total event budoet: $35,300
Prior vear fundinq: $6,500
ffiZied ffiber of p.articipants (locaUout-of-town): 2,000 (1,600 / 400)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $3.25

12. App!!@!: Carson City Senior Citizens Center

@!: lUtOW CtCssic Car Show and Concert in the Park
Requested fundinq (% of event budqet): $4,150_(667o)

certatMillsParktoraisemoneyforMealsonWheels.
Total event budget: $6,290
Prior vear fundinq: $2,000
Estirnated number of participants (local/out-of-town): 1,900 (15,000 / 400)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $2.18

13. Applicant: Carson City
@!: Nevada Sesquicentennial Fair
Requested fundinq (% of event budqet): $10,000 114%l . -^,h
@irattheFairgrounds/FujiParkincelebrationofNevada,S150.,'
anniversary.
Total event budqet: $72,850
Prior vear fundinq: N/A
Estirnated nurnber of participants (local/out-of-town): 50,000 (30,000 / 20,000)
Dollars of Citv fundinq per participant: $0,20



FY 2014-15 SPecial Events
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14. Applicant: Ventana Sierra

M!: Creat Carson City Book Festival 2015

RGi-rested fundinq (% of ev.,.enLbu.dget): $5,000 (137o).

i'dingauthortalks,panels,readings,booksignings,
and vendor booths free and open to the public.

Total event budqet: $37,500
Prior vear fundinq: N/A
Effite-tuffir of oarticipantg (loca!/9u!-of-town): 40,000 (20,000 / 20,000)

Dollars of Citv fundinq per particioant: $0.13

15. App!!.@!: NVision Live Events

@!: NVision Live Event Series
6q-r.rested fundinq (% of event budqet): $28,000 (1007o)

includingmuSic,carnivals,craftfairs,andfoodand
drink vendors.
Total event budqet: $28,000
Prior vear fundinq: N/A
Efiffiurnbe.r of participants (local/out-of-townt: 12,000 (9,000 / 3'000)

bollars of Citv funding per participant: $2'33

As noted previously, there is a total of $121 ,250 in funding requests, which exceeds the $65,000

allocated ior speciit events by $56,250. Last year a total of $85,325 in requests were received

for $65,000 in allocated funds, The RACC should consider the established criteria for reviewing

special'event applications and make a recommendation to the Redevelopment Authority for

funding special'events within the $65,000 allocated budget. Office of Business Development

staff wil provide a spreadsheet at the meeting to assist RACC in developing alternative funding

scenarios for consideration and recommendation.

lf you have any questions regarding these special event applications, please contact Lee Plemel

al 283-7 07 5 or lplemel@carson. orq.

Attachments:
A. Redevelopment Special Event Requests Table
B. Special Event Funding Request applications
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2OL4 Special Events Applications lndex

Pinkerton Ballet Theater .'.'.....'...... """""""'-' 7

Sierra Nevada Ballet (Peanutcracker) .....'....... """"""""' 27

Sierra Nevada Ballet (Duke's Place) """""" 46

Mile High Jazz Band Association """"""""" 65

Capital City Arts lnitiative """" 76

Silver Dollar Car Classic """""' 116

Joy Evans """"""" 125

RSVP Program (Spring Fair) ...'..".... """"""' 151

RSVP Program (4n) .....'.""""" 165

RSVP Program (NV Day)........'..'. L79

Advocates to End Domestic Violence 193

Carson City Senior Center 200

City of Carson City ............. 224

Ventana Sierra .......... 24L

Nvision Live Events 253
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